
SCRUTINY : NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES, PLANNING AND 

COUNTRYSIDE
2.30 pm MONDAY, 22ND JANUARY, 2018

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used 
for training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber 
and using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined 

above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Environmental Wellbeing (EW 1) - Communities 
protect, enhance and promote our natural 
environment and countryside 
To consider the attached report 1 - 24

4. Fly Tipping Update including Prosecutions and 
Penalties 
To consider the attached report 25 - 32

5. Referral from Cabinet Member; Capital Project 
Scrutiny Referral (Brandy Bridge scheme / Road 
Slip - South of Pontygwaith) 
To consider the attached report 33 - 46

6. Update on Carbon & Energy Management 
Activities 
To consider the attached report. 47 - 54

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair.

9. Forward Work Programme 
To consider the attached report 55 - 78

10. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 



COMPOSITION: Councillor D Sammon (Chair)

Councillors: D Jones, R Braithwaite, M Colbran, 
K Gibbs, C T Jones and J Thomas

Co-optee: R Holdaway  
Youth Forum Representative: E Scriven 

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre,  Castle Street

Merthyr Tydfil,  CF47 8AN

Main Tel:  01685 725000,  www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Environmental Wellbeing EW1 - Communities protect, enhance and 
promote our natural environment and countryside. 

1. SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

Wellbeing Objective performance report

1.1. We have set wellbeing objectives for Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council on how 
we intend to achieve the objectives set out in our Plan ‘Focus on the Future: Wellbeing 
in our Community’.  The focus of this report is to demonstrate how we will ensure we 
maximise our opportunities to support communities by protecting, enhancing and 
promoting our natural environment and countryside through a series of wellbeing 
projects.

1.2. This report focuses on the specific wellbeing projects that the Council will undertake to 
deliver its wellbeing objectives and contribute to the national wellbeing goals in these 
fields.

1.3. There are 3 wellbeing projects which are currently being delivered:

 Preparation of an Air Quality Management Area Action Plan;

Date Written Monday, 15 January 2018

Accountable for Delivery Cheryllee Evans
Project Leads Mick Campbell

Stephen Thomas
Sue Gow

Wellbeing Champion Mark Anderton

Committee Date Monday, 22 January 2018

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merthyr.gov.uk/


 Carbon Management Plan; and
 Furniture reuse.

1.4. This report establishes the baseline for these 3 wellbeing projects and highlights 
progress made in delivering these projects.  This will be reported to scrutiny at future 
meetings.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1. The content of this report to be discussed and noted.

3. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1. The Council is committed to delivering excellent services.  It will do this by delivering its 
key strategies and through joint working with a range of partners.  The key strategies 
that focus on delivering excellent services via ‘business as usual’ and key projects are:

 Collaborative Change Programme (Technical Report) - Not Published1

 Corporate Asset Management Plan 
 Carbon Management Plan – Not Published1

 Open Space Strategy 
 Local Development Plan2

3.2. In our plan [Focus on the Future: Wellbeing in our Community], we set out how we 
intend to achieve the Wellbeing Objectives.  The purpose of this report is to coordinate 
the performance and project information against our Wellbeing Objective "Communities 
protect, enhance and promote our natural environment and countryside".

Legislative Context
3.3. 3The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 specifies that we must work to 

improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural wellbeing of Wales by 
maximising our contribution to the Wellbeing Goals.  

 A prosperous Wales
 A resilient Wales
 A healthier Wales
 A more equal Wales
 A Wales of cohesive communities

1 This document has been approved but is not in the public domain
2 The Local Development Plan is currently under review and is out for public consultation
3 Read the essential guide to the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015

Page 2

https://www.merthyr.gov.uk/media/1881/corporate-asset-management-plan-2014-19-v2.pdf
https://www.merthyr.gov.uk/media/3061/oss-english.pdf
file:///C:/Users/purnem/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Wellbeing%20of%20Future%20Generations/Wellbeing%20Plan%20-%20Projects/Working%20Life%20-%20Projects/WL2%20-%20Projects/MT%20LDP%202006-2021.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2015/2/contents/enacted
http://thewaleswewant.co.uk/sites/default/files/Guide%20to%20the%20WFGAct.pdf


 A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language
 A globally responsible Wales

3.4. We must do this in accordance with the sustainable development principle, which 
means that we act in a manner that seeks to ensure the needs of the present are met 
without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.  There 
are 5 things that we need to do in order to show that we have applied the sustainable 
development principle.  The five things are:

 Long Term
 Preventative
 Involvement
 Collaboration
 Integrated

3.5. 4The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 specifies that we must seek to 
improve the wellbeing of people who need care and support, carers who need support 
and for transforming social services in Wales.  The focus of this Act is on what matters 
to the person and how they can use their own strengths and resources to do those 
things, which is determined by an assessment that involves the person and the 
professional(s).

4. WHERE WE WERE

4.1. An overview of the state of wellbeing in Cwm Taf was prepared in an assessment of 
wellbeing5, which provides background information on wellbeing in Merthyr Tydfil and 
Rhondda Cynon Taf.  In addition, a population assessment6 was prepared to provide an 
overview of care and support needs of the people of Cwm Taf and the range of services 
required to meet those needs.  The findings from the wellbeing and p
[...]
 connected green infrastructure and open 

spaces; and 
 Promoting and supporting the use of renewable and low carbon energy.

5. OUR CONTRIBUTION

Reference to Performance and Projects
(Full details for all projects and performance measures in the Appendix I)

5.1. This report focuses on the specific projects that the Council will undertake to deliver our 
wellbeing objectives and contribute to the national wellbeing goals.  For "Communities 
protect, develop and promote our heritage and cultural assets” there are 3 wellbeing 
projects:

 Preparation of an Air Quality Management Area Action Plan;
 Carbon Management Plan; and
 Furniture reuse.

5.2. Key measures of performance (KPI)

5.3. We will judge the impact on the wellbeing of Communities protect, develop and promote 
our heritage and cultural assets using the following key indicators.

Page 4



Key Performance Indicators 2016/17
Achieved

2017/18
LA 

Target

2017/18
WG 

Target

2017/18
Actual to 

Date

2018/19
LA 

Target
Percentage of waste reused, recycled 
or composted 65.09

(17955.55 
/ 27585.20)

64.00 58
64.877 
(9296.97 

/ 14330.95)
as at Q2

67.00

Percentage of municipal waste 
collected by local authorities sent to 
landfill

3.7
(1009.02 / 
27585.20)

5.0 -
0.85

(116.64 / 
14330.95)

5.0

Percentage of fly-tipping incidents 
cleared in 5 days

100
(1785/1785) 100 - 100 100

The percentage of highways 
inspected of a high or acceptable 
standard of cleanliness

97.0 
(423/436) 100 - 96.15

(as at Q2) 100

Total carbon dioxide emissions from 
energy consumed by local authority 
buildings

15808 15333 - 19928 14873

6. WHERE WE WANT TO BE

6.1. By monitoring performance indicators and the outcomes of the projects we are 
delivering, we will know things are better when:

 The air quality on Twynyrodyn Road improves
 The local authority's CO2 emissions reduce by 3% from its buildings (per annum)
 Reported fly-tipping incidents are cleared within 5 days
 The cleanliness of our streets improve
 Our
[...]
 public consultation to engage with the local 
community and other stakeholders as a part of the preparation of the Air Quality 
Management Area Action Plan in the first quarter of 2018.

8.3. The main target for the next period is to get the Carbon Management Plan agreed with 
the carbon management team and then passed to Council for approval.  In the 
meantime we will continue to try to source funding streams for projects and are awaiting 
approval for a permanent energy engineer post on a full time basis.  We need the extra 
resources in order to be able to take the plan forward.  The risks and issues going 
forward remain the same as before as without sufficient funding for projects and 
resources we are unable to drive the plan any further forward.

8.4. As a part of the furniture reuse project we will explore options that will possibly provide 
opportunities to collect bric-a-brac items at the HWRCs for re-use. In addition to this, we 
will also start the application process to Natural Resources Wales (NRW) to undertake 
the waste functions at Unit 20 (Dec 17 – Jun 18) and submit the necessary planning 
applications for the site (Dec 17). 

CHERYLLEE EVANS
CHIEF OFFICER FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES

COUNCILLOR HOWARD BARRETT
CABINET MEMBER FOR 

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES, PLANNING 
AND COUNTRYSIDE 

Page 6



EVIDENCE
Title of Document(s)

 Statement of Wellbeing
 Focus on the Future: Wellbeing in our Community
 Communities protect, enhance and promote our natural environment and countryside: 

Strategy on a Page

Does the report contain any issues that may 
affect the Council’s Constitution? NO

Page 7



APPENDIX I

Preparation of an Air Quality Management Area Action Plan

Project Title Preparation of an Air Quality Management Area Action Plan

Project Manager Susan Gow

Report Period From 01 April 2017 Report Period To 30 June 2017

Accountable for Delivery Steve Peters

Services Environmental Health team

Wellbeing Objectives Communities protect, enhance and 
[...]
g good quality, biodiverse and connected green infrastructure and open 
spaces

Local Indicator Number of priority spaces that meet the quality standards (out 
of 23 priority open spaces)13

Annual Performance Data Annual Target
Quality Standards

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2017/18

A Welcoming Space 5 7

Healthy Safe and Secure 7 10

Clean and Well Maintained 7 10

Sustainability 4 6

Conservation and Heritage 4 6

Management and Achievements 3 4

Community Involvement 4 8

Marketing Plan 2 3

Availability of all open space per 1000 
population across entire Borough (ha) 8.24 8.24

Promoting and supporting the use of renewable and low carbon energy

Local Indicator Total carbon dioxide emissions from energy consumed by street lighting

Annual Performance Data Annual Target LA Rank

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2017/18 2016/17

MT 2009 1809 740 446 N/A

13 Merthyr Tydfil County Borough contains 139 open spaces in total. The Council’s approved Action Plan identifies 
23 of these spaces as Priority Open Spaces which are being used as a local indicator of open space quality.

Page 23



Local Indicator Total carbon dioxide emissions from energy consumed by street lighting

Quarterly Performance Data (17/18) Annual Target LA Rank

2016/17 Qtr. 1 Qtr. 2 Qtr. 3 Qtr. 4 2017/18 2017/18 2016/17

MT 446 85 27 N/A

Page 24



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Fly Tipping Update including Prosecutions and 
Penalties 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update the Scrutiny committee on the number of prosecutions to date; the 
number of cases being dealt with; the current backlog; what level of evidence is 
required to progress a prosecution; and how any successes are published.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 That the scrutiny committee notes the content of this report.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 The purpose of this report is to up
[...]
ues/DVLA Check completed 

Initial PACE letter sent – 10 days to allow potential offender to seek legal advice.

If no show, final PACE letter sent – 10 days to allow potential offender to seek legal advice

Case considered for prosecution – 3 days to review evidence and possible defence

Case file prepared – 2 weeks to compile evidence and write case file

Progressed to the Legal Department

Case file reviewed to ensure there is sufficient evidence 
and is in the public interest to prosecute

2 weeks
Draft information completed

Lay information in Court – 4 weeks from drafting information to plea hearing

5.10 Any successful cases that are taken through the Courts are passed to the Corporate 
Communications Team for publishing and promoting the success. All successes are 
promoted via Media Wales, the Corporate website, the Corporate Facebook and 
Twitter accounts and an email is sent to all staff and Councillors. The press release 
includes details of the case and a statement from the Portfolio Member.

Environmental Enforcement Officers
5.11 Two Environmental Enforcement Officers for littering and dog fouling commenced 

work July 24th 2017.

Page 29



5.12 One Officer left before enforcement began.

5.13 Currently, there is one officer patrolling who has issued one ticket to date. The 
second Officer has been appointed and is due to commence work 11th December 
2017. Training will be given with the hope they will be ready to start issuing tickets by 
the end of January 2018.

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE 

Fly-tipping
6.1 We would like to have no fly tipping instances within the borough in the future. If this 

is not possible we would like to maintain our figure of 100% fly tipping incidents 
cleared within 5 working days. Where necessary we also aim to prosecute to help 
reduce the incidents of fly tipping. 

6.2 We want to carry out more surveillance to gain intelligence and evidence on fly 
tippers. The Environmental Cleansing and Enforcement Team have a number 
[...]
Cabinet Report on the 25th October 2017. 

 £313,000 overspend on the Brandy Bridge scheme as detailed in the Cabinet Report 
of 25th October 2017.

Page 37



 An overspend of £25,000 as a retention payment for the Replacement Expansion 
Joints at Fiddlers Elbow.

 An overspend of £176,000 on the Road Slip South of Pontygwaith. The overspend is 
as a result of inaccurate information being held on the existing wall, which led to 
changes in the design and method of construction on more than one occasion as 
unforeseen problems occurred. In addition the depth to the rock below ground was 
more than previously investigated leading to changes in design and larger piles 
being used. This also had an effect of the use of scaffolding and has resulted in 
increased costs.

 An overspend of £83,000 to reflect the final purchase price of the Unit 20 Depot.

 An overspend of £49,000 as a result of higher than expected tender prices for depot 
security fencing. This is to be funded from an increased contribution from the Risk 
Fund.

 An underspend of £289,000 on Riverside as Sewer works are no longer required at 
the site. 

 An underspend of £150,000 on Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG) due to lower 
numbers of referrals than expected and the introduction of a new case management 
system that has delayed DFG works.

4.4 Appendix 1b shows Capital Receipt income for 2017/18 from the Riverside project is 
lower than anticipated by £170,000 as detailed in the Cabinet Report of 25th October 
2017.

5.0 OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS

5.1 Other capital projects totalling £3.651 million funded from a variety of external capital 
grants together with the related financing profiles are detailed in Appendix 2a and b.

5.2 Utilisation of each individual grant is defined by detailed prescriptive terms and 
conditions specific to that grant, including eligibility for carry over to the following 
financial year.

6.0 POTENTIAL ISSUES

6.1 Appendix 3 details potential issues relating to the project
[...]
017. However while carrying out preparation work 
for the Cathodic Protection system it has become clear that the bridge piers are in far 
worse condition than previously envisaged. It is estimated that 70% of the concrete 
face of up to 120mm thick needs to be removed and replaced with high strength 
mortar. In addition the replacement of corroded steel reinforcement is far more than 
expected as many reinforcing bars have major section loss (i.e. they are much 
thinner than should be).

4.3 The above repair work will clearly increase costs and extend the programme with 
estimated completion in February 2018. It is essential that the concrete repairs the 
installation of the cathodic protection system are done simultaneously.    

Page 45



5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S)

5.1 There is currently £500,000.00 allocated to this project within the Council’s Capital 
programme.

5.2 A further £320,000.00 is required to complete the remedial work set out within this 
report.

5.3 If further funding is not provided then the current contract will need to be terminated 
until the necessary finance becomes available. This will be more expensive as costs 
associated with scaffolding, traffic management, welfare facilities and Network Rail 
site supervision will need to be paid for again when the contract re-starts. 

5.4 In addition if the project is delayed the bridge is likely to deteriorate further which 
may result in weight restriction being imposed, affecting local businesses within the 
Abercanaid area.      

6.0 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

6.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) form has been prepared for the purpose of 
this report.  It has been found that a full assessment is not required at this time.  

CHERYLLEE EVANS
CHIEF OFFICER NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES

COUNCILLOR HOWARD BARRETT 
CABINET MEMBER FOR 

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES, 
PLANNING & COUNTRYSIDE

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

Consultation has been undertaken with the Corporate Management Team in respect 
of each proposal(s) and recommendation(s) set out in this report. 

Page 46



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Update on Carbon & Energy Management Activities 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report provides an update on the Carbon & Energy management activities 
since the last report submitted in July 2017.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1. The content of this report to be discussed and noted.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 In 2012 Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council along with other Local Authorities in 
Wales were the subject of a sector specific Carbon Management Review conducted 
by the Carbon Trust in Wales on behalf of the Welsh Government. This review 
ranked Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 21st out of the 22 Local Authorities 
in Wales and identified that the Council needed to improve in all aspects of carbon 
and energy management.

3.2 In early 2015, the Authority commissioned an independent Carbon Management 
Review by Carbon Trust accredited Consultants to measure progress made to date 
and to provide further strategic direction.

3.3 This Review was presented to this Committee on 22 June 2015 and an update on 
progress was given on 24 July 2017.

 

Date Written 1st December 2017
Report Author Mick Campbell
Service Area Neighbourhood Services 
Committee Date 22nd January 2018

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



4.0 WHERE WE WERE 

4.1 The 2015 Carbon Management Review considered our position in relation to the 
2012 Carbon Trust study in a qualitative assessment across a range of thematic 
areas with the outcomes summarised as shown below.

Although the report showed that good progress had been made in some areas with 
little funding available, it also identified the main challenges faced by the Au
[...]
king for something specific to be addressed. This 

Page 56



will assist whoever is attending ensure that they have the information / answer 
ready for the meeting. 

Q) Which meeting format / venue would be most appropriate for the item 
and for the witnesses that will be invited to attend?
Meetings do not have to be held in a formal committee room environment. 
You may wish to hold occasional meetings out in the community e.g. 
community centres, sports facilities etc. It depends on the subject. Some 
people find the formal setting intimidating. Site visits for example may be more 
appropriate to see first-hand what the committee is investigating / obtaining 
information on e.g. waste sites, regeneration projects etc.

The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (the Act)

3.3 The Act applied the wellbeing duty on local authorities. This duty means this Council 
has to work towards its wellbeing goals and is required to publish its Statement of 
Wellbeing, which sets out our local wellbeing objectives for the community over the 
next five years. 

The Authority’s “wellbeing objectives” seek to secure sustained improvements in the 
economic, social, cultural and environmental wellbeing of the people who live and 
work in Merthyr Tydfil, now and in the future. The focus is on supporting people when 
they need it most and equipping them with the skills they need to lead fulfilled lives.

In brief, the wellbeing objectives for Merthyr Tydfil cover four main groups:

Best Start to Life (Reported to Learning & LAESCYP Scrutiny Committee)
 BS1 Children get the best start to life. 
 BS2 Children and young people are equipped with the skills they need to be 

successful learners and confident individuals.

Working Life (Reported to Regeneration and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee)
 WL1 Making skills work for Merthyr Tydfil: Developing the workforce of the 

future. 
 WL2 Developing the environment and infrastructure for business to flourish.

Environmental 
[...]
showing trends, comparisons with other 
Welsh authorities and progress against targets. 

Drugaid Cymru
Needle exchange 

service

To be confirmed Scrutiny & Challenge:-   This was discussed at the Social Services Scrutiny meeting on 7th 
November 2017. It was suggested that Neighbourhood Services consider taking the issue 
forward of the number of needles returned to Drugaid as they have no duty or obligation 
to get needles back (Across Cwm Taf 150,000 needles issued /100,000 returned approx.) 
As such there is a large number of needles unaccounted for which pose health and safety 
issues in our communities. 

Steve Peters taking this issue forward with the Area Planning Board. He will raise the 
matter there.

Additional items to 
consider for Work 

P
age 78


	Agenda
	3 Environmental Wellbeing (EW 1) - Communities protect, enhance and promote our natural environment and countryside
	4 Fly Tipping Update including Prosecutions and Penalties
	5 Referral from Cabinet Member; Capital Project Scrutiny Referral (Brandy Bridge scheme / Road Slip - South of Pontygwaith)
	To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen
	1.0 REASON FOR THE REPORT
	2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) THAT
	3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
	3.1 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Governance, Legal & H.R. has asked that an investigation take place to analyse what went wrong and establish the root cause of both overspends in respect of the captioned projects.


	6 Update on Carbon & Energy Management Activities
	9 Forward Work Programme
	APPENDIX I Statement of Wellbeing July 2017
	3 Neighbourhood Services






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES, 

PLANNING AND 
COUNTRYSIDE MEETING

MONDAY, 22ND JANUARY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor D Sammon (In the Chair)

Councillors D Jones, R Braithwaite, M Colbran, C T Jones and 
J Thomas

Cabinet Members
Councillor A Barry (Governance and Corporate Services)
Councillor G Thomas (Regeneration and Public Protection)

Cooptees:
Robert Holdaway
John McCarthy

Officers:
Simon Jones (Senior Solicitor), Cheryllee Evans (Chief Officer 
(Neighbourhood Services)), Carwyn Morris (Highways and 
Engineering), (Stephen Thomas (Waste Management), Sue 
Gow (Environmental Health Manager), Llewellyn Patrick (District 
Environmental Health Officer), Paul Davies (Waste 
Management), Paul Jones (Environmental Cleansing and 
Enforcement Manager) and Jemma Rough (Environmental 
Officer)

Howard Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and Michelle Hemmings 
(Democratic Services Officer)



ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

655  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received Councillor Kevin 
Gibbs and Ethan Lewys Scriven, Youth Forum 
Representative.

The Chair advised that Councillor H Barrett (Portfolio 
Member) was unable to attend the meeting.

656  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No Declarations of Interest were made.

657  Environmental 
Wellbeing (EW 1) - 
Communities protect, 
enhance and promote 
our natural 
environment and 
countryside

The Chair welcomed newly appointed Co-optee John 
McCarthy to the meeting.

Cherylee Evans referred Committee to the report and in 
particular referred to The Wellbeing of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 and our contribution to the Wellbeing 
Goals.

The Officers then referred to the following projects and 
responded in detail to the following questions that were 
raised by the Committee:-

Preparation of an Air Quality Management Area Action Plan

 Clarification was sought regarding how poor air 
quality affects residents, what safeguards do we 
have in place and what investigations have been 
made regarding the health of residents.

 How will traffic flows be managed.
 Is there any dialogue with Public Health Wales.
 What consideration has been given to the effect 

traffic diversion will have on refuse collection.
 What effect will Trago Mills have on the volume of 

traffic and air quality.
 What are the effects of reduced staffing capacity 

and are there any contingencies in budget. 
 Whether the views of the residents and business 

owners will be sought before the conclusion of the 
Action Plan. 

Carbon Management Plan 

 Deferred as Officer not present.

Query was raised regarding the appointment of the 
Technical Energy Officer and the potential savings that this 
post could make. 

Furniture reuse

 Clarification was sought whether there is a charge 
to residents for the collection of furniture, if we were 
relying on residents to advise of quality of furniture 
and whether there had been sufficient publicity. 



 Whether staff at the skip site looked at quality of 
furniture before it was deposited into skips.

 Clarification was sought as to what is suitable for 
bric a brac recycling.

 Are other Local Authorities running similar 
schemes.

 How long does this partnership last and is there 
potential for free collection of furniture in future as 
with other Local Authorities.

Resolved that:

The content of the report be noted.

658  Fly Tipping Update 
including Prosecutions 
and Penalties

Paul Jones referred Committee to the report and in 
particular to the questions previously raised in relation to 
flytipping, namely:-

 How many prosecutions to date
 Cases currently being dealt with
 Update on backlog of evidence
 Understanding of evidence to prosecute
 Publishing of successful prosecutions

The following questions/observations were raised by 
Committee and were responded to in detail by the Officers:-

 Why have only ten prosecutions gone to Court.
 How long will it take to get through backlog of 190 

cases/how many of these are likely to go to Court.
 Will new Welsh Government legislation be used to 

help reduce the numbers.
 What will be the role of enforcement officers.
 With regard to s.34 Notices, are we covering all the 

businesses that we need to.
 Clarification sought on what is a s.34 Notice.
 Is the issue of litter strewn on premises raised when 

buildings are visited and if so, do we have much 
success resolving the problem.

 Where is all the rubbish from these businesses 
going.

 Are the two enforcement officers now fully 
operational.

 Are surveillance cameras currently being 
used/footage used in Court.

 Is flytipping on private land still an issue.
 How much money did we receive from FPNs that 

were issued by 3Gs and since being back in house 
how many FPNs have been issued.

 When 3Gs were employed, were they any 
reductions in flytipping.

 With regard to s.34 work have businesses taken up 
refuse or recycling contracts with Local Authority.

 Are contracts checked as suitable for purpose.
 Clarification sought on what is a deliberate 

offender.



 If a business doesn’t have a duty of care in place 
do they automatically get an FPN and how much is 
that?

 Are outside waste companies checked to ensure 
they are following welsh guidelines.

 Clarification sought on percentages of flytipping on 
private land.

 What is the difference between successful 
procecutions and FPNs in relation to s.34 offences.

 Were the Council involved with 3Gs when littering 
prosecutions were served and if so, were we 
reimbursed.

 What timeframe does the FPNs served cover.
 Are warning letters for new or repeat offenders.
 Have you found many re-offending.

Resolved that:

The content of the report be noted.

659  Referral from Cabinet 
Member; Capital 
Project Scrutiny 
Referral (Brandy 
Bridge scheme / Road 
Slip - South of 
Pontygwaith)

Councillor Andrew Barry referred Committee to the report 
and provided a brief summary.

The Chair introduced Carwyn Morris to the meeting to give 
the presentations on the Brandy Bridge scheme and Road 
Slip – South of Pontygwaith.

The following questions were raised by Committee and 
responded to in detail by Carwyn Morris.

Brandy Bridge scheme

 How confident are we that the current repairs will 
last.

 Are there any other bridges needing this kind of 
repair.

 How sure are we that this is the final cost.
 If problems had been brought to our attention 10 

years after the bridge was built, could we have 
taken the construction company to court.

 Inaccuracies of information and whether this related 
to tenders or other information. 

 Whether the 300K overspend could have been 
foreseen. 

 Why were the problems not identified in 2015 when 
the concrete was tested.

 Are the Local Authority seen an easy target for 
work that is started as it has to be completed. 

 Are we confident that this bridge will support the 
new housing schemes and associated volume of 
heavy transporter traffic and will there be annual 
checks/inspections and money put aside for future 
repairs.

 Has there been a reduction in inspection funding.
 If budget was increased could this save money with 

in-house work being done.



Road Slip – South of Pontygwaith

 Is this the final cost.
 When did the department know about slag material.
 Why wasn’t steps taken to remove the slag 

material.
 Was contractor in 2010 made aware of slag 

material.
 Are future problems anticipated.
 Was drainage installed correctly.
 Could officers and tenderers have foreseen 

problems.
 What happens if 1920’s water main cracks.
 Did the works BT undertake on ducts cause any 

problems.
 Have bore holes identified any problems.

The Chair thanked Carwyn Morris for the presentations and 
suggested that a task and finish group be set up and asked 
for volunteers.  

Cllrs Malcolm Colbran, John Thomas and Declan Sammon 
agreed to sit on the task and finish group.

Resolved that:

The content of the report be noted.

660  Update on Carbon & 
Energy Management 
Activities

The Chair advised that due to Mick Campbell’s absence 
that this item be deferred until the next meeting.

Resolved that:

The item be deferred and brought back to the next 
Committee meeting.

661  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Chair asked whether the street lighting and cleansing 
report scheduled for the 9th April could be brought forward 
to the 26 February 2018 meeting.

662  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the items 
discussed at the meeting.

The Chair requested that future reports be presented on 
each item to be discussed.

663  Forward Work 
Programme

Howard Jones suggested that an update from the task and 
finish group be discussed at the next meeting and 
requested any specific items to be discussed need to be 
sent to him beforehand. 

Resolved that:

The content of the report be noted.

664  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no other business 
deemed urgent.


